
Agenda Item No: 14.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: August 19, 2021

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Hope Sullivan

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding proposed Amendment No. 3
to Contract No. 1415-050 with Charles Abbott Associates, Inc. ("CAA"), titled "Building
Permit Services," to: (1) revise the percentage of the building permit fees paid to CAA as
compensation to a rate of 60 percent of fees collected from all non-Carson City sponsored
building permits and 25 percent of fees collected from all Carson City sponsored building
permits; (2) specify the percentage of fees to be paid to CAA if the City does not provide a
permit technician and CAA does provide a technician, at a rate of seven percent of fees
collected; and (3) extend the contract to September 1, 2024. (Carol Akers,
cakers@carson.org and Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)

Staff Summary: City staff has negotiated a modification in the fees paid to CAA that is
based on a percentage of the total monthly building permit fees collected, specifically a flat
rate of 60 percent of fees paid for permit revenues for non-Carson City sponsored projects
and 25 percent of the fees for Carson City sponsored projects.  Additionally, the current
contract recognizes that if the City does not provide a permit technician, CAA can bill the
City at an agreeable percentage of the fees, but the percentage is not articulated.  The
amendment would set the percentage at seven percent.  If approved, the amendment
would also extend the contract to September 1, 2024. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 20 minutes

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
August 21, 2014: The Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 1415-050 for CAA to provide building permit
services. 

December 18, 2014: The Board of Supervisors approved amendment No. 1 to the Contract to expand services
and amend the fee schedule. 

August 4, 2016: The Board of Supervisors approved the annual extension of the Contract. 

May 4, 2017: The Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 2 to the Contract to revise the contract fee
schedule to reduce the amount of fees paid for certain building permit revenue tiers.
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October 18, 2018: The Board of Supervisors received an annual update on building permit services provided by
Charles Abbott Associates LLC.

Background/Issues & Analysis
Since 2014, Carson City has outsourced the function of the Building Division of the Department of Community
Development and the operation of the permit center to CAA.  Under the contract, CAA provides a building official
and the necessary number of employees to perform permit processing services, including permit reviews and
inspections, in addition to other functions associated with the Building Division. CAA currently has five full-time
employees located in the Community Development permit center, including a building official, two building
inspectors and two permit counter technicians. In addition, CAA sends plans to off-site staff for review to meet
workload demand. CAA uses their own vehicles for inspections and provides their own ancillary equipment for
building permit functions. The City provides building space and associated furniture and equipment for the
permit center and CAA employees.  The City has provided a permit technician.  

Currently, CAA is paid monthly based on the building permit revenue collected in a given month based on the
following schedule:

Building Permit Fees CAA Fees
Less than $20,000 70%
Between $20,001 and $40,000 65%
Between $40,000 and $100,000 50%
Over $100.000                               40%

As part of the contract negotiations, CAA requested that a larger percentage of the building permit fees be
directed to CAA.  Staff is concerned that the current structure can encourage postponing permitting to allow for
payment at a higher percentage.  To address both concerns, the parties agreed to recommend that a flat fee of
60 percent of the building permit fees from non-Carson City sponsored projects and a flat fee of 25 percent of
the building permit fees from Carson City sponsored projects be paid to CAA.  A three year comparison table of
actual fees paid in 2019, 2020 and 2021 vs. a hypothetical 60 percent payment for those years is attached to
this report.

At the time of the original contract, the City had a permit technician assigned to the Building Division.  So
although the function was primarily outsourced, there was a City employee who remained, initially, in the
Building Division.  Over the years, the Department of Community Development has provided support to the
Building Division with "partial" support from various employees.  City staff and CAA agree that a dedicated
fulltime permit technician is necessary for the operations of the Building Division.  This recruitment has
occurred and initial interviews are scheduled for August 11, 2021.  

Based on the City providing a permit technician, the existing contract states:

"Replacement Permit Technician:

If the remaining City Permit Technician leaves, CAA may provide a replacement Permit Technician at a rate of
$45/hour or at a percentage of fees collected at a rate agreeable to the City in an amendment to this contract."

CAA and City staff have agreed to propose to the Board of Supervisors that the percentage be assigned at 7
percent, and that the reference to an hourly rate be removed.  

City staff recommends a three-year contract, and CAA agrees.  The Board of Supervisors recently voted to
have the City auditors audit the Building Division structure, including review of outsourcing, insourcing and a
hybrid.  That audit will occur in year 1.  The City can review the audit result in year 2 to determine how it would
like to structure the Building Division and determine steps for implementation .  This will position the City  to
implement any proposed modification in year 3.  Although arguably the City could implement in year 2, staff is
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supportive of a three-year contract to allow CAA staff to understand the City's commitment to CAA and to allow
sufficient time for any transition.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
N/A

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: 525 Building Fund, 525-3014-424.03-09

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Contract fees are paid based on a percentage of the building permit fees
collected by the City. The proposed Contract amendment would likely increase the total fees paid by the City. 

Alternatives
Do not approve the amendment and provide other direction. 

Attachments:
60% Revenue Table

1415-050 Amendment No. 3.pdf

1415-050 AMENDMENT ATTACHMENT I (Marked Up).pdf

525 Actual Revenue-Cost Analysis.pdf

Original Contract 

Amendment 1

Amendment 2

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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Invoice 
Date

Description
Revenue $                                          

(5259080-441680)
Invoice Amount 60%

7/31/18 Inv 58617 $134,288.04 $70,715.22 $42,429.13
8/31/18 Inv 58734 $143,703.69 $74,481.48 $44,688.89
9/30/18 Inv 58845 $99,134.71 $56,567.36 $33,940.42

10/31/18 Inv 58955 $123,014.62 $66,205.85 $39,723.51
11/30/18 Inv 59083 $68,511.77 $41,255.89 $24,753.53
12/31/18 Inv 59191 $376,783.72 $167,713.49 $100,628.09

1/31/19 Inv 59299 $128,305.96 $68,322.38 $40,993.43
2/28/19 Inv 59421 $106,265.53 $59,506.21 $35,703.73
3/31/19 Inv 59543 $115,307.38 $63,122.95 $37,873.77
4/30/19 Inv 59655 $188,968.28 $92,587.31 $55,552.39
5/31/19 Inv 59788 $124,862.31 $66,944.92 $40,166.95
6/30/20 Inv 59890 $104,972.04 $58,988.82 $35,393.29

1,714,118.05$     886,411.88$     1,028,470.83$     

Invoice 
Date

Description
Revenue $                                          

(5259080-441680)
Invoice Amount 60%

7/31/19 Inv 60021 $165,534.15 $83,213.66 $49,928.20

8/31/19 Inv 60134 $86,829.29 $50,414.65 $30,248.79

9/30/19 Inv 60267 $91,723.10 $42,861.55 $25,716.93
10/31/19 Inv 60472 $148,548.65 $76,419.46 $45,851.68
11/30/19 Inv 60514 $72,867.12 $43,433.56 $26,060.14
12/31/19 Inv 60627 $76,270.98 $45,135.49 $27,081.29

1/31/21 Inv 60745 $121,640.23 $65,656.09 $39,393.65
2/29/20 Inv 60746 $114,157.53 $62,663.01 $37,597.81
3/31/20 Inv 60922 $104,059.05 $58,623.62 $35,174.17
4/30/20 Inv 61089 $94,901.16 $54,450.58 $32,670.35
5/31/20 Inv 61142 $77,752.78 $45,876.39 $27,525.83
6/30/20 Inv 61260 $50,876.92 $32,438.46 $19,463.08

1,205,160.96$     661,186.52$     723,096.58$         

Invoice 
Date

Description
Revenue $                                          

(5259080-441680)
Invoice Amount 60%

7/31/20 Inv 61455 $101,566.73 $57,626.69 $34,576.01
8/31/20 Inv 61531 $92,672.91 $53,336.46 $32,001.88
9/30/20 Inv 61697 $88,376.27 $49,188.14 $29,512.88

10/31/20 Inv 61818 $111,082.93 $58,384.29 $35,030.57
11/30/20 Inv 61963 $61,976.79 $37,988.40 $22,793.04
12/31/20 Inv 62086 $62,785.28 $38,392.64 $23,035.58

1/31/20 Inv 62224 $75,918.99 $44,959.50 $26,975.70
2/28/21 Inv 62446 $91,879.59 $52,939.80 $31,763.88
3/21/21 Inv 62447 $98,740.57 $56,370.29 $33,822.17
4/30/21 Inv 62656 $126,955.34 $67,782.14 $40,669.28
5/31/21 Inv 62657 $46,564.99 $30,282.50 $18,169.50
6/30/21 Inv 62871 $260,649.83 $121,259.93 $72,755.96

1,219,170.22$     668,510.78$     731,502.13$         

Charles Abbott Associates FY 2019, 2020, and 2021
Building Revenues, Invoice Amounts, and 60% of Revenue

FY 2020

FY 2021

REVENUE $

REVENUE $

FY 2019

REVENUE $
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AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract #:  # 1415-050 
Title: Building Permit Services 
Amendment # 3 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  See Updated ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Reason for amendment:  To extend the contract through September 1, 2024 and revise the 
compensation schedule, per updated ATTACHMENT 1.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
(1) City Department: Community Development  

Name/Title: Hope Sullivan, Community Development Director  
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Charles Abbott Associates, Inc.: 
Name/Title: Ron Grider, Regional Director 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
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Updated ATTATCHMENT 1 
 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

 

New language per Amendment 3 is 

bold and underlined.  Language 

proposed to be deleted is bold with 

a strikethrough. 
 

 

Consultant will provide all building plan check, a full-time Building 

Official/Plan Checker, a minimum of one Certified Building Inspector and 

one Permit Technician at the monthly percentage of fees collected shown 

below. Note: Consultant agrees to provide additional plan review and/or 

inspection resources to assure that the City is never “short staffed” and 

should building revenues fall below historical averages, the City agrees to be 

flexible relative to the minimum number of Certified Building Inspectors. 

 

Monthly Building Permit and Plan Review Consultant % of Fees 

Fees Collected 

 

All non-Carson City sponsored building permits:               60% 

Carson City sponsored building permits:                              25% 

The first $20,000 70%  

Additional amounts between $20,001 and $40,000 65%  

Additional amounts between $40,000 and $100,000 

Over $100,000 

50% 

40% 

 

 

   

   

 

Replacement Permit Technician: 

 

If the remaining City does not provide a Permit Technician leaves, CAA will 

provide a replacement Permit Technician at the rate of $45/hour or at seven (7) 

percentage of fees collected. at a  rate agreeable to the City in an amendment 

to this contract 
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UnAudited Audited Audited

Org Object Description 2021 Actual  2020 Actual  2019 Actual 

5259080 441680 BUILDING PERMIT FEES ‐1,226,506.68 ‐1,205,760.98 ‐1,714,118.05

5259080 441683 ENGINEERING FEES ‐238,224.91 ‐97,950.07 ‐142,880.61

5259080 441685 GROWTH MANAGEMENT FEES ‐17,100.00 ‐18,600.00 ‐62,700.00

5250088 461010 INTEREST INCOME ‐10,524.17 ‐15,156.87 ‐17,030.89

5250088 462020 NET INC IN FAIR VALUE INV 0.00 ‐10,963.78 ‐12,444.14

Total Revenues ‐1,492,355.76 ‐1,348,431.70 ‐1,949,173.69

5251414 500101 SALARIES 176,970.36 153,434.52 136,908.23

5251414 500102 HOURLY/SEASONAL 32,707.64 64,680.32 75,927.96

5251414 500103 ADMINISTRATIVE PAY 0.00 0.00 64.37

5251414 500106 MANAGEMENT LEAVE PAY 993.67 40.91 951.78

5251414 500107 ANNUAL LEAVE PAYOFF 2,103.74 6,057.91 1,801.12

5251414 500108 SICK LEAVE PAY 865.85 3,103.92 1,017.04

5251414 500111 OVERTIME 938.96 1,261.93 45.69

5251414 500114 F L S A 0.00 0.18 0.00

5251414 500116 HOLIDAY PAY 0.00 13.86 20.79

5251414 500125 TEMPORARY STAFFING 22,037.12 16,901.05 0.00

5251414 500225 MEDICARE 3,483.49 3,307.69 3,147.59

5251414 500230 RETIREMENT 46,212.75 44,409.93 38,624.88

5251414 500240 GROUP INSURANCE 15,377.60 16,643.63 20,109.18

5251414 500241 CITY HSA CONTRIBUTION 3,305.61 2,650.30 0.00

5251414 500250 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 7,610.14 6,650.34 3,544.09

5251414 500260 EDUCATION INCENTIVE 81.25 150.00 125.00

5251414 500265 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 264.00 600.00 1,200.00

5251414 500270 CAR ALLOWANCE 376.50 393.00 390.00

5251414 500271 PHONE ALLOWANCE 586.16 1,339.20 2,032.00

5251414 500272 MOBILE DEVICE ALLOWANCE 36.88 0.00 0.00

5251414 500286 OPEB COST 0.00 31,520.00 1,775.00

5251414 500287 PENSION COST ‐1,390.00 1,990.00 ‐1,870.00

5251414 500309 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 668,510.78 661,186.52 886,411.88

5251414 500312 AUDITING FEES 1,756.00 1,580.00 1,576.80

5251414 500317 BANKING SERVICES 1,476.00 13,287.83 26,839.58

5251414 500349 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15,491.94 6,436.25 0.00

5251414 500432 MAINTENANCE SVC CONTRACTS 89.84 50.42 454.70

5251414 500433 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE COST 0.00 19,109.64 11,652.93

5251414 500445 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 51,383.00 51,388.00 51,365.00

5251414 500601 OFFICE SUPPLIES 123.99 187.22 1,141.34

5251414 500625 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,273.75 2,693.27 2,946.90

5251414 500645 BOOKS/ PERIODICALS/ PUBLICATIO 0.00 0.00 1,674.70

5251414 500675 SMALL FURNISHINGS 1,500.00 5,363.73 251.53

5251414 500685 OPERATING HARDWARE/SOFTWARE 0.00 ‐229.03 4,620.00

5251414 500694 REFUNDS & REIMBURSEMENTS 7,097.75 ‐25.00 0.00

5251414 500710 TELEPHONE 3,122.83 901.20 2,007.46

5251414 500712 POWER 974.85 901.40 1,007.14

5251414 500713 HEATING 287.03 369.79 316.78

5251414 500901 ISC: GENERAL FUND 290,602.00 346,090.00 227,500.00

5251414 500915 ISC: INSURANCE FUND 74,000.00 74,000.00 70,000.00

5251414 501299 GRANT ALLOCATION/DIRECT BILL 0.00 0.00 37,534.40

5251414 502450 CASH SHORT/OVER ‐3.30 ‐438.86 0.00

Total Expenses 1,431,248.18 1,538,001.07 1,613,115.86

Actual Net Income (Loss) 61,107.58 ‐189,569.37 336,057.83

Additional Abbot Charge ‐ 60% 62,991.35 51,910.06 142,058.95

Net Income (Loss) ‐ New Charges ‐1,883.77 ‐241,479.43 193,998.88
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